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west virginia department of environmental protection 

Environmental Enforcement 
60 I 57th Street, SE 
Charleston, WV 25304 

Jim Justice, Governor 
Austin Caperton, Cabinet Secretary 

www.dep.wv.gov 
Telephone: (304) 926-0470 Fax: (304) 926-0488 

August 8, 2017 

CERTIFICATION 

SUBJECT: Mainline LLC 

APPEAL NO.: 17-13-EQB 
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOW 

AIR aUALITY BOAR!) 

I, Jeremy W. Bandy, Chief Inspector of Environmental Enforcement, Department of 
Environmental Protection, on behalf of the Director of the Division of Water and Waste 
Management, in compliance with WV Code, Chapter 22 B-I-7 (e) as amended, do hereby certify 
that the enclosed is a true and accurate reproduction of the proceedings out of which the appeal 
arises, including documents in the Director's file relating to the matter in question. Due to 
reproduction problems, maps, photographs, videos, etc. may have been omitted. 

cc: Scott Mandirola, Director, DWWM (via email) 
Robin C. Dolly, Assistant Chief Inspector, EE/WW (via email) 
David C. Simmons, Assistant Chieflnspector, EE (via e-mail) 
Laura McGee, Environmental Resources Specialist, EE (via e-mail) 
Tonya Mather, Environmental Inspector Supervisor, EEIWW (via email) 
Office of Legal Services 

Promoting a healthy environment. 
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Date: '11-3,.'6 OmCEUSIONLY 
CbeckNo: 

Operator Projed No: jJ,IEVdli f/lJJ~)oI /I},'~SI'o~ Paid By: 

:# ivE'Sfull! /2 6"~vollr),:s II~~/ 
J 
] Type oifIfMiR·!I4fnr. 
i Original CJ Revision (HigbJigbt Changes) Cancellation [J 

! Facmt;, =~~\e-t'\ \\t Unum ~\)t; 1c.'1\ Ci'Ii;~ {Po B"" to'S"" 
l. Address: ""3\ tS .f~'\c:r.ill S,\-

City: '+Seo\on State: \.J" Zip Code: aL,.*5"':l 

Contact Person: Jot\1\ ~ei\'b=. Phone: '30"'-~. ~400 ~~-"toq-'-IOict 

City: "W~ 
.Co.:mt.y~ L~\",:;,~ ~ Wjd&f~l1ty: 

I Bi8ldiDs SiZe (S4 Ft.): Number offfoors: \ Agf: ('lrs): ~I*! 
.1 ~m&eIl£U&O: ND-\- u,* ·PriorUse: ..... L.._. I 
l~ .. ____________ ~ __ ~~ ________________________ ~~·~~~ _______________ ~~ 

AsbMoi CoDcraetor. 
Namo: KeN·tl'l t.u. 
Acldrcas: Oo~ ~4lD 
~: ~1\ Ilna"\ \Uu Stm:: ~\l 
~Per&oll: '4!rn 14g _ 

Zip Code: ~'Iij.q I 
Phone: :J~ V. ~I <If ~ 

~afaspel5t1ou: 
lsIspcc:tioD.nato; t:J ~ I ~ ~ I" 
Asbestos Inspootion By: I1wk .)~\I~\;~~ WV License»: .~ \00 <i "'5"10 . 
Lab: arnsl.. A"'i1~4t\{;~ AltalysisBy: v.. ... \~+:-c ·m\\o\t..l-~ t~\t:-, 

Procedure Used to Detect Presence of Asbesto!: j~ ~ 
kAsbestos Present at 1% or Oreaf.e:r: Yes SINo Cl 

PlqJecc DcIdgoar. Kex-rn.~ WV Lk:ensc f#: A-~?>-gb\ 
AlrMmlitor: D~ ~rft C.l.ili)\ it>· .:::she..'s-\-'4Ioi'llhl.rd:i WV Ucense.#: 
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! EmGrpllCY Re&owdtm: . 
Date&HourofSuddeaU~Eveot:-1-1_ -.;_ AM PM f 

• AttiGh a description of the sudden. ~ svcm and how1his results in an lID1IBle coudition, would cause equipment damagi or ~ t [-,..d. t'.;r;~~bl~ '&"®.l.5J&.~"m. . t 
' B&~~?da.~.=~a~tA~~~;- , ........ n· --=-- ~ 

-01 ... • 

Agency: 
Name: TitIi: i! 
Date of Order: _'-1_ DateOrder~aegin: -I....J_ 
(Copy of 01'CJer must be atIBched.) 

~ ~OfA~_ C't~L~C.lr~~·_":_ - --- --r _____________ _____ _ 
A ~COn.:a!nigg Materia! To Be ~ . .t Cat. ,,& iINon..'nab(e ACM Not To BD Romoved: 
~-~-~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-~-----------
. Typo(s): '\=- \.::ot' Hie... t 1)pe{s): . 

Plpes: Ln..Ft % A&bel;tbs: f P.ipes: . !.n. Ft 
Area: \, leo:> Sq. Ft: 4 -g % A5bestos: I Area: . Sq. Ft: 
Other. Co. Ft: % Asbestos: . Other: . cu. Ft: 

% Asbestos: 
%Asbe&tos: 
%A&bestos; 

DescrIption of planned domolidon or renovation work and metbod{s) to be used: \A.v.~~ u.q ~ ~r ~', \c, "\+.cA­

l h~ ~:S~-\o'5 • ~'\-l\. ?I'"tl?et" -t~ ~ ~I/;Qr H"c. ("'eme~ h'l~, ~\~ d.ouJatQ. 'be.e, '* ~ 
a..f'CA. \-rui'l~ +0 me~ ~i(.t IA"..} ~~H }'J\ P.,rrasvPcrl- wI,) Ct-;S ~o ~~'T' 5~S. 

Description ofprocedurQs to be used 10 comply with NBSHAP (4OCFR61 Subpart l\{): 

Description of prO£ed~ to be followed !tttite event that tJI're).-pecte<i asbestos i& foundor previously nQnffiable. ACM becomes 
Cl'WIlbled, puivm:i:ed, or reduced.m powder; knt\:,S ~G!0C2.p 0 r- V4 ~~'"" III ~.a. a.."Nl ~~St--· 'S-z·· ~ 

~r-otL..c\. n~ 9 ~~8Ktae..A ~ ("' +Ui"I'V'l> -\-0- p~e~ 4-0 ~o \\cu.)' l QnJ~; ~ \ 5~S 

Wute~ 
t Name: f't'\~'1\.lrt\e.. \.Ie 

Address: \ ro~ ~Ui!lo 
City: \O~'I\Tl-:; 
Contact Person: \.{~ 

10#: 

S1at.e: \J'V Zip Code: ~ ~3~C 
P.hone: b'1j I - LoiS' t..- ~'1l 
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:, .: 

\V.es.t yi~giltia Uc~e N.: AIOQ.8BJ C B>;piros: ' 3/· J '7 
BuUdulg OWll.er:jlA',:~l<1 LL-e lJ f"J! {) rJ IYlI.5T 10& CAI.,;f?4/.J . . 
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Loc~tr~: ;;J>t1-M¥fL G tAVPiV6l {;.f /LAJrJAfLtad 73,/ tV .. it1a4/~.!f.,· , 

. ' , '. "71 u-JerS:COrJ VJv z, yS'L 
. Bui1di~g His~~J1 ". !~. ' • . ' 

. ~ . . - , , 
•• ' f • 

Date'ofJ'Censt.rpction: : <.J IL' :, .. ',. . , 
Heaiing Sy&tem: £i)&Qor4 A ''It.. . . Y'. .. ' 
Roof: . I<'JM€& oVI£&: IloLLsp . 1<..6sa'E " 
·Ot.t~id'e'Stmtltur~! !tpoc,o· CON C"tU.;U ,BLoc..K . ' .' 

. lnside Stt'ii~tur~~ 'CbtJt:./?§J1? l.N~~ c.,pl LiN6= 7J if 
, . '. cre:to~i..y·'·' 6./r6 (f.d ~(P4rttP. eL1"LH~QI2 LI NOLfT()~. . 
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Locafti~n: 'i .fA JM1.K· " . : i." .' :.. 

.. if.:' . 
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Date'ofI'Constrpotion: ' ---,..;...--=:.--
H~fingSy'dem:~ ______ ~~ ___________ . . ~~.::~~, 
Roof: . 
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FrOfl..r GFIFaxr-.. f~kof To: ria POQe:::lilU imiD. ~~ II.l.U I ....... .... - •• _ •• 

EMSl Analyi:ical, Inc. 
705 Grelln Street Kr;rne",vlllo, NC 27284 

Tel/Fax: (3361 992·1025/ (336) 992-4175 

hltp:J/VlNw.EMSL.com / grtlensborolob@emsl.com 

Attention: Mike Jenkins 

Allegheny Environmental Services, LLC 

11 7 Cochran Street 

Fairmont, WV 26554 

Project: Giavonnis 1 1661 

EMSL Order: 021606091 

Customer ID: .';ES93 
Customer po: 

Project ID: 

Phone: (304) 692-8635 

Fax: (304) 291-5120 

Received Date: 09/16/2016 9:45 AM 

Analysis Date: 09/19/2016 - 09/20/2016 

Collected Date: 09/15/2016 

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R·93/116 Method using Polarized 
Light Microscopy 

Sample Description Appearance 

0 1 RoU Root Black/Green 
Fibrous 

C215:lCil~I·oo.'" Heterogeneou5 

02 Roll Rool Black/Grecn 
Fibrous 

02160G:1I ' -CCOZ Heterogeneous 

03 RoD Root Black/Green 
Fibrous 

021&1609' ·000, Heterogeneous 

04 h4 Ceilin9 Tile '(11 Gray/Belge 
Laundry Fibrous 

02r6:1&J3'-OO,>: Homogeneous 

05 2x4 Ceilin!! Tile (1) GraylBeige 
Laundry Fibrous 

OZT6ilW9I ·oc~ Homogeneous 

06 2x4 Ceiling Tile (11 GrayJBeige 
Laundry Fibrous 

Cl21 (·,(,{)g,.ooOG Heterogeneous 

07 12x12 Ceiling Tile Brown/White 
Stor8ge Fibrous 

O.?"":6"vjSlI .(A~";- Homogenc ous 

O!! 12x12 Celling Tile BrownJ'Mlite 
Storage Fibrous 

0216CC091 -/JOO3 Homogelleous 

09 12x12 Cening Tile Brown/White 
Storage Fibrous 

02160&:)9'-000'1 Heterogeneous 

10 2x2 Ceiling Tile GraylWhile 
Giavonnis Fibrous 

Cl1~CO~, .OO 10 Homogeneous 

11 2x2 Ceiling Tile GraylV'Ihlte 
Giavonnis Fibrous 

02160009'·0011 Homogeneou~ 

12 2x2 Ceiling Ti~ Gray/White 
GiavoMis Fibrous 

0216.1/',O9( -0012 Hclerogcneous 

13 2x4 Ceiling Tile (2) GraylTan 
Giavonnis Fibrous 

Oll6.15:l9 1-0013 Homogeneous 

11, 2x4 Ceiling Ti le (2) GraylTa l1 
Giavonnls Fibrous 

O~6J&')OI.oo14 Homogenecus 

15 2x4 Ceiling Tile (2) GraylTim 
Glavannls Fibrous 

021i'.lJr;o,, ·OO ' S Helerogeneous 

16.Qrange Mastic 9x9 Floor iile (1) Orange 
Dining Non·Fibrous 

021 6:)Co09, .OO IG Homogeneous 

( Initial repor1 !;-om: 09120/2016 12:03:16 

ASBfJ.M_OO08 - 1.71 Printed: 91201201612:03 PM 

Non·Asbestos 

% FIbrous 

10% CeDulose 
<1 % Synlhetic 

10% Cellulose 
<1% Synthetic 

10% Cellulose 

45% Cellulose 
1% Glass 

45% Cellutose 
1% Glass 

45% Cellulose 

97% Cellulose 

07% Collufusc 

97% Cellulose 

45% Cellutose 
6% Min. Woo! 

45% Cellulose 
8% Min. Wool 

45% Cellulose 
8% Min. Wool 

45% Cellulose 
6% Min . Wool 

45% Cellulose 
6% Min. '-Nool 

45% Cellulose 
8% Min. Wool 

21J
/" Cellulose 

'" Non·Flbrous 

90% Non·ftbrous (Olher) 

90% Non·flbrous (Other) 

90% Non·fibrous (Olherl 

40% Perlite 
14% Non·fibrous (Olher) 

4G% Penitc 
14% Non-fibrous (Olher) 

40%Perlile 
15% Non·fibrous (Olher) 

3% Non·fibrous (Olhcr) 

3% Ncn·fibrous (Other) 

3% Non·fibrous (Olher) 

40% Perlite 
7% Non·fibrous (Olher) 

40% Perlite 
7% NOII·fibrous (Olher) 

40% Perfile 
7% Non·fibrous (OlherJ 

40% Perlile 
7% Non·fibrous (Olherl 

40% Perlite 
7% Non·fihrous (OIhcr ) 

40% Penile 

7% Non-fibrous (Olher) 

96% Non·fibrous (Other) 

Asbestos 

% Type 

None Deteclco 

None Dclr;c.tcd 

None Detected 

None Detected 

None Detected 

None Detected 

None Detecled 

None Detected 

None Octectcd 

None Detecled 

None Detected 

None Delected 

None Detecled 

None Detecte d 

None Detected 

None Delected 

'} ( ' " " 
U V (.II., 
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oz1605091

% Pton-FtbT@giS

LigindMicrqsCOPY
_fe,.±ert.-Ash_a.=f=ife

I;i: :-:`:_I     _.:I.`:. i.`?i.I:i: I.`..+:i..i.`:::. I.:    :`: :``r..``-

?oa GFatirl Straat Kerr.er9Vilfej N£  272g4

Tsl!Fax= (3381 992-1O25 ! i336) 9g2Ji175

hapurunIV.gfu1§Lcom Jgregnsberofab@emSl.I..Con

Sample

i6_Fit)orTie

¢2?60co§troi6A

16-Black MastG

o21soco3Iro16B

|§_Tra.r Paper

o21enenim]6**

i7J3range frjlaStia

DZ160cogiJ3QIT

i7~FIoor The

i?-Bla'ck Mastic

$21coso_apunt7B

i7-Tar Paper

o2isoco91-on17C

i7_Browr\ Mast!c

o2160co91-COITD

i8-Orange Mastic

DZl co6OgtiX3|&

ia-FloorTlie

o27 6OBD9I co78A

i8-EIiack M.asife

o2rfcoco9TJX)18B

18-Tar Paper

o21eecogfcoJBO"-----'r''`
ig_Brown Mastic

o2iaesogr"t8#

19

pal6Dsogt-cofg

20

ozlcoBag{man

2i

¢2?so9T-OP2]

2g-Top -Layer Floorirtg

D¬sEriPtiOll

gxg FlaorTile fi )
DIring

gx9 Floomle (1 )
Dining

9xg FIG)urTite (i t-ulriltg

sx9 FloorTile (1 )
"rdBg

gx9 FloorThle (i )
D'lhing

gxg Floor|ite (1)
Dir\ing

sxg fioor|lle (ii
Dtrdn§         .

9xS Fitlor"e fli
Dicing

sx9 Floor|ile  (1 )
Din'[ng

gxg FloorTlle (1i
Dining

9xg FioorThle fl i
Dining

9x9 Floor|ile (1 )
Dining

gx9 FIG)orThie (ll
0ir\ing

Lirtoteum m Dthing

Tan
Fibrous

Black
Fforous

Black
E:j=E==-.I_iS

Orar}ge
Nm-F'lb_roLJ-a

"Black i

Nan-Fibrous

=1,ack
Fibfdu§

Broun

"3-% Cellulase

?cl% cellutose

i% Cellulose

'3% Cellulose

?B% CetiulOSe

10/'D Catthose

Nob.Fibrobs

Orange
Nan_Fibrous

Bfeck
Ncm-FibEtILRI

Black
Ffi]rows

Browft
Nan-Fibrous

Bro`*rrtjEaeigE:

Fibrous

Lirlo!eum (1) Dining.         Broom/Beige
iibrous

iific)feLm (1 ) Oiring arown/B¢]ge
Fibrous

Ljnsleerrl P-i Serving         t3rayrBeige
rfea                                     Fibrobs

=1% Cellulose

zDJla  CBrlulOSe

70% Cellulose

2SJl= Cs#iJ!-SSJ=

45O/'S t:reiit±iese
10Jlo Glass

45% Cellulose
1% Glass

45% Cctlulose
i% Glass

i5¥o CenuioSe
i% Glass

20OJlcl Qt]artZ

n% Nor]-fibroL!S (caiier)

a?% Nor]-rfumS (CHher!

Sod/a NorrfibrOuS (Other)

gg% NQgr-fibrous (Qinerl

97% Nan-fibrous (ort|eri

30% Nor]-fibrous (dil¬r)

9g% Nan-fibrous (exher)

1 00% Nob-fibrous (CHherT

g8q3 Nan-SbrotlS (CiliiBr')

30% Norl-fibrous (Cnher)

ee% Nan-fibrous (Other)

5S% Not-iibraLiS tQther!

54oJ/_ Now-fibrous (Other)

54OJTo Non-fibrows (Cther)

84aJlt' NonJfibrOuS rOthen

ALEEfa
+I.,I;?¥=Ea

gpJiu Ctlrysotile

None Oefected

None Detected

__   -    --    --=i==-    ___
4!ene aelected

pos.dive slop (NotAnalyzedt

None Detected

.  i¬orle t3eterfed

None Detected

p_ns3tijvpar Stop (NTOtATialy7-ed]

Nuns Dctgdsd

None Detected

None Detected

None: Detected

Nene Oetected

None Detected

None Detected



FrturCFIFatwlaker        lO:ae       tcagFt"u       utncl-¥c"£'1VU-.'-+I--I

g-g==g#E!g3S                         i+¥¥¥.a?rGrtas_=±_=T=?Z`-rd..,-,i_---Ta±eei=-.sedeiS==-se=S=

I)2Jco6O9]Jro23

23-Mastlc

D21soso9|-en23A

zgrBQmm Layer
FTiasii-*g

24-Top fiaoring

a2icocogIun24

24-Magtis

D216O6O9Im24A

a.--SBa#c!r31 Fia)£rT-.Tl.g

o215Cl6O93 seaeB

25-FIBBring

fialco609\co25

BBig8
Fibro'u3

LJ.rloleum (2)Serwhg. -      B6ige
N-on_Fibrous.

s-i-¢--DtS.¥.
"FT==i=9iE=

-     trE!R

25-Mastic

a21co6O9I-A
if?s=  lE!fTht+.mTr)f3
"¬.r+.   .  I--.-.v|jL

o2I8i]to9lltgas

25-Masfi.c

ozlBtlsoglm2SA

Linoluem (3) KHchen

!Jfsej!JefT! !3i REcht±n

- Lineluem S) Kitchen

'27-Flooring Lirloluein (3) Ice
Cream

REJ2E_

aJ{3% Ce!!utose
1% Grass

1% Cctllllose

30% Ce:Tulose
1% L=laas

i5% Cellulose
1%_ Glass

±1% Cetlu[ose

§go./S *Ledl-T!e5g

BroapnJGrayrrrm                      i% CelluioSe
Fjbrou§ -

|Tan/Black/aBiga'NonflbrouS
=1t}/a Cellulose

TarifBlack/E!Bigg                     <1% Ceuulose
iton.Fibrous

-27.Mastic

"32r3-SLas-e!-eefr'j:

"£8_Ffoor TilEE

mffmt.OC!2S

28-Ifastic

o276Osog7-co28A

u.rlOlue'm (3) Ice
"SE!arr?I

i2x12 FIchri|!e lied
iceGrcam

1ZxlZ Floor Tile fted
IGg Cream

Tanrelack
NBrFFiJbrQn§
h'atE!rogaeOLZS

Purple
Now-Fasrous
HomogeIleOuS

<1% Cellulose

yel!ow,/agigs/aoid               <i% CEflulOSe
Nott-Fibrous
HomogeneouS

29-FloorT|e

o2±eeto9tm29

29TMa'stic

o21cosogT.co2gA

30_FloorTile

o21coso91mso

30-MastiG

tJ216G633iti3S£

12x12 FloorTile Red
]ce Cream

izxiz EicorTile Red
)cg Cream

izx12 Flcor"e Fled
Ice Cream.

Purple       -
Nan-Fibrous
i_*,-_-     `--+---®

Gsz)dfeerlg,a
Horlfibrous
Hgmt?ggneouS

Purple
Norlfibrous
Heterog-er]eouS

=1aJr¢ Cat.Ru'!osg

¢r`_  g±E-qu, SFi+jf.-~-i=_Jat|t,.|1  I.-I---

o21606091

Ei9% ilon-forouS (Other)

ggoJ/a Nan-fibrous (orher1

6g% Now-fibIous (cther)

84sfa Nail-iitir"S (Other)

1 00OJra.Nan-fibrows (CHher)

?o% Norl-fibrows (Cnherl

ss% T,!on-fibrous (Otheri

100% NonJibrous (Other)

ioooJfo r¢on-fii]rouS fOineri

1 00qto.Nan-fibrous (Other)

2ti% Quariz
go% Now-fibrous (Other1

1 OOo.,a iVor!-fibrous (Other)

20% Quariz
80% NoT\-fibrous (OIherI

A_sbesto-s-
%TqQB___----_--  -     ,-- _=_-i:i---===

Nonc} Oetecfed

Norle i)efecfed

None Detected

i.iofte actected

None Detected

Norle_Defeated

30% Ctwysof'!la

None Detected

poe-rii¥e stop quotArlalyZeE)

±`istis tEefe*ted

pesfihestop (Nat AnalyzLed).

None Detected

Ncas i}stE:¬t?~d

Nont! Detected

None Detected

iinf%:itondb"s (exher)

20% Quartz
80% i¢en-iibrouS (Other)

Nt)ne Datectefl'

None Detected

i2x12 FloorTile Red
feetcream

Initial report from: o9/20/2016  i2:O3:16

J&Sg_PusELfl8aa-i7,i Pn-nieg: g/2¢;20iG i2:03 PM

Tan/OreFloe
Norl-Fibmug
He!erc!_f=erteeuS

tl% Cellulose 100% Nc)n-fibrous (Other) None Detected

3|rifJ000



"g=;:-._:I-=si- ¬3=:ig:=_==?!:=-gf:,%=='=SEq  fl?g==ge

?b¬ §zajin stregi KSFneES.¢ifiS, RES  3-?£RE

rfel/Fax= (,336! gg2-1O25 / (388) ggZJ!i75
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State of West Virginia 

Division of Environmental Protection 

Environmental Enforcement 

Open Dump Notice of Violation and Compliance Schedule 

Date of Inspection 1-5-17 Time 11:47 NOV # 00 SWI7-49-059-SW 

County Upshur Inspector Stanley Wolfe 

Mainline LLC (Kevin Lee) is hereby notified that a violation of Chapter 22, Article 15, Section 10(a) of the 

Code of West Virginia exists by creating, contributing to, operating, and/or allowing an open dump to exist, on 

property located at: Turkey Run the former Savin Lumber facility. 

Address of responsible party: P.O. Box 2410. Buckhannon. WV 26201 

Phone: (304) 614-2410 

The following remedial measures shall be completed before Twenty (20) days 

(Check all the apply) 

I:8l Immediately cease dumping. 

I:8l Clean up the open dump at your property. 

I:8l Retain all receipts from proper landfill disposal. 

I:8J Immediately cease burning solid waste. 

o Explain to this office in writing how and why your solid waste was disposed of in this unlawful manner. 

o Remove all solid waste you contributed on the property where the open dump is located and dispose in a 

proper manner. 

o Reclaim this open dump. Cover with two feet of soil, seed and mulch this site. 

o Other: 

Received By: 

Signature sent by certified mail 

Duly Authorized Agent Stanley Wolfe Phone (304) 368-3960 1\ ( ..... ; ;:" • r'\ 
U V\..) ·~ i. ~ 



Addendum Attached? Yes 0 No 181 
White - Region Pink - Individual 

( 

Goldenrod - Inspector 

000014 



Violation No. SWI7-49-059-SW 

To the Operator or Agent of: 

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 
Department of Environmental Protection 

Environmental Enforcement 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

Facility Name: Mainline LLC Permit No. N/A 

Permittee or Individual Kevin Lee 

Located at or near Turkey Run Old Savin Lumber location In Upshur County 

Representative Kevin Lee Date 1-5-17 Time 11:47 

Address / phone number P.O. Box 2410, Buckhannon, WV 26201 

Whereas, an inspection of the above named operation by the undersigned, duly authorized agent of the Secretary, 
at which the following described condition or practice exists, in violation of Chapter __ , 
Article __ , Section(s) __ of the Code of West Virginia and/or Section(s) 33CSR1- of the Rules and 
Regulations and/or Section(s) 33CSRl-7.1.f of the Permit referenced above promulgated thereunder in that you: 
Unlawfully burned solid waste. Mainline performed the demolition of the old Giovanni Resturant and laundrymat located 
on Rt 19 North Weston for the Haleville Union Mission Church. Wastes from this demolition was hauled to the Old Savin 
Lumber propertv owned by Mr. Kevin Lee and burned. 

The following corrective measures were discussed with you at the time of this inspection: 

Within 20 days provide a written response to the inspector named below, at the address indicated, detailing the 
actions taken to abate this violation. 

Received by: 
Certified Mail 

Signature 

Stanley E. Wolfe 
Duly Authorized Agent / Inspector 304-368-3960 

Telephone 

Send Response to the Inspector at the address indicated below: 
WV Department of Environmental Protection 
Environmental Enforcement / WW 
2031 Pleasant Valley Rd, Fairmont, WV 26554 

Title 

Stanley.E. Wolfe@wv.gov 
E-mail 

f\ ( ' : r i ;- ; :.~ 
UuU~' ~.v 

Revised September I. 20 II 











Wolfe. Stanley E 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Stan-

Sekela, Kelli <KSekela@wm.com> 
Thursday, January 19,201710:37 AM 
Wolfe, Stanley E 
Main Line 

The two previous loads that I sent you is the only two that has been brought into this landfill in the past two 
months. 
If you need anything further, let me know. 
Thanks, 
Kelli 

Kelli Sekela 
Sr. Operations Specialist 
ksekela@wm.com 

Meadowfill Landfill Inc. 
1488 Dawson Drive Suite 101 
Bridgeport, WV 26330-7248 
Tel 681-456-6991 
Fax 855-450-2688 

- - - -- - _._ - -... --------.---.--~~. 

Recycling is al good thing. Please recycle any printed emails. 

1 ~ .... r ! I ! , .- r, 
I J u" I . ..... \.... .... ; -_ l,., 



13035947 
Meadcwfill landfill Origir~l 
RT e Sax sa I)aWsQra D't-. ., Tic:kettt 1221037 
B'ridgepart, WV, 26330 
Ph: 681-45f.-69a9 

Ticket Date 111e91E1i116 
Payment Type t11eek 
Ma.,'Ual iic:ketJt 
HaulinR Tickettt 
Route 
state Wasi::e Code 
(1ia.ni fesi: 0 . 
Destination ABIcESTOS WASTE CELL. 
~ 
Profile () 
Ge\'Ie'rato'r 

Time 
III 11129ta01E:. 10136140 
Out 11129/2.016 11:04:31 

?rccluct 

----------------,--------------1 
2 

CJ»F<&J) l1I:J.xed - N 42 
CDNF-c&D Mixed - N 38 

Veh1clet+ 1 
Containerr 
D'rive'f' 
CheclkM S999 
Billing # ~1 
Gem EPR ID 
G'rid AS B 

....•. :.Inbound 

-. .. . , 
: : 

'. . 
.1' " ••• ; • .;..~ ·'r •• : • ,- ::.,~' ~': • 

Fee • 

3 .. 15 
4 •. '38 

A1l1t $&l.?ty Ant TendeY'ed $81.71, Chg Due $0 .. eJej 

Volume 

G'ross 15700 lb 
TaTe 1398e1 lb' 
Ncn; l?a3 lb 
TO\1$ 0.86 

Amount Origin 

$31 .. 85 ~:ffiE 
$43.13 LEWIS 

Total Fees $1.53 
$81.71 • 

_D-r_ive'r ... 4Q3WM.N .... ; .. $ ... Sllllii,,;!J .. 'KXiiio.:b..~\foIoY'e ........... £;.lIIit;.oJe' .... _ .... ~_.1_~_/ •. ~_Iio':1_. ___ .. ' . ________ 1i_O'I::a:_l_T_U:ket ____ ., __ _ 

.• (',,:'.-4 

i. V l:- , •. ~ 



• , " 

, . 

CUstc:l!lte'r Name .l1tee.clcwf'ill landfill cash Cust Ca'M'ierr main J,ine 
Tickel;' nate 12;'13/2016 
l=!a~ type Chedt~ 
Man.tal T:f.cketft 
Ha.u.ling Tic:kettl • 
RcIu~ . 
state W&$ Cede 
i'lani fest 0· . 
Destination ASl3ESTOS lImTE CEll. :PO' . 
Profile () 
Get'e-ratti-r 

Vehiclett 1 
ContaineT' ' 
Driver 
thecktt 6f!el, 

Billing * ~1 
Gem EPA 1» 
Grid .A S Ie 

-"'~' ·: .. ~7~·,:-:/~':~\::, f:' 
" '. ~. 13Q31fii1'" .. ' 

original . 
Ticketll~1 

Volume 
, . 

" 

". 

Time ... ;'Seale-': " .. ::: :PpS,-'l'atar 
In ·12/13/2016 111116i0a ~~. -::: ·bot 

Inbound 

OIlt ' 12/131e.e16 11149::49' .'tJ..J:t'ilouND ,.~:~ . :'m: 
. . .", h:·~·· .~~. ::. . 

... ___ .L..: :. •••. ' .. 
Il.,QIJJlIRH~ • " •• =. 

sty . 

. . --.&- <A..I~?_~" -.....,/ 
. ~. :. . . 

it $i9.ee, Amt. Tel1derei:l $79.e0, O1g' 1)1..1& $0.e0 
" 

" .' 

•• :4OSWM=N" .• ' 

. " .. -' 

Fee 

$'72.45 .' LEW~ 

Total Fees 
Total Ti~ 

, . 

L. ___ --~.-... ---,-.-"'C".-.. ...:...r_.----· - .. ~ --...... ---.'P'P""""'---.-------'-. _-__ .:.:,;..; .. ;.,...--'L-

DC 0,:': " ') • 6 ..... 

I 



UNITED STIJTES 
~_ POSTIJL SERVICE 

Date: January 26, 2017 

james mcgee: 

The following is in response to your January 26, 2017 request for delivery information on 
your Certified Mail™ item number 9171999991703709424473. The delivery record 
shows that this item was delivered on January 13, 2017 at 1 :20 pm in BUCKHANNON, 
WV 26201. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below. 

Signature of Recipient: 

Address of Recipient: 

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. 

If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal 
representative . 

Sincerely, 
United States Postal Service 

. ' ~' ( ' , ' ''': ' . ,.. , 
• ; U I ~ I . 
\.... I..i •. '. '-



WV Depadment ofEnviroDmeDtal Protection 
Environmental EnfoR:ement I WW 
2031 Pleasant VaIley:ad, Fairmont WV 26SS4 
Attention: StaDley Wolfe 

Received 
FEB 0 7 ~:t7 

Division of Water & Waste Mgmt 
EnvIronmental Enforcement 

Dear Sirs, 
My name is Kevin Lee. Enclosed are the JeqUested dump receipts aDd asbestos dispqsal 

receipts pertaiuiag to the Notice ofViolaticm. 
I bad designated a small bumiDg area where we have burned brush 08 our pmperty, as 

well as storm clean ups ftom the recent weather. 
We did salvage anytbiDg that was musable fi'om the demo, we did send all the asbestos 

to the waste IIUIII8pIIleIlt IaDdfill, and we did, bum some of the wood ftvm 1bis demo. 
We have oompHecl with all requests given. 

00 n··', ;I! 
uv.~~:..:. 

/ 



,--rr , 

n,. and Rubbar,lnc. 
P08ax28 

710-er-Run.ftOld 
weston, WellVlrglnla 284&2 

Phone: (304) 289-0091 

DaIa TIme 

II -a. '7.,./71 I 1 
I!mA~ <fj:, I 

Phana Number 

I I 
~ 

I- I L::J . 
Truck No. 

I I 
Pavment Mea10d • Check NumIaer 

I --- I I I 
TlreTonnaae 

I I r-n. I 
Total Amount GROSS 64400 Ib 
11Q&· gOI 03136~ 01/2712017 

6ROSS 27640 Ib 

04120~ 0112112017 

~ J7.p7~O 
n .. and Rubber Inc. Ie a cerIIIIed and n..-d 1'tI8G1apDIIII"" by 

order of the Weat Virgin .. DIVISIon of Envlnmment ProIIIcIIon and the 
WeIll Virginia PubIIG a.vlce Commlealon. -, 

Pennlt.8WF-4024IWVtOll33 
A ServIce C of .011 Percent WIll be added to each Invoice I Per Month 

Of'OC' ~ u , ' . • _ v 



p,o, 

TInt and Rubber, Inc. 
POb28 

710 GraI8 Runlalcl 
Welton. WaatVlrgtnla 284&2. 

Phone: (304) 28M091 

Dale Time 

I J;df 1,171 I I 
(]t;;04ii; I 

Phone Number 

I I 
a Sta1a 

I I Cl 
Truck No. 

I I 
P8Yment MaIIIacr ct18Ck·Number 

I I I I. 
TlntTomaae 

I 
TYDeof1lr8 

J I I 
Total Amount 

1~7Q,591 6ROSS 64240 Ib 

02UJ6P1t 0112712017 

GROSS 33380 Ib 

02:~ 01/2712017 

.- ?fJ~CD() 
Tire and Rubber Inc. Is a certified and Ocenaed " .. ~ ..... " 

orclar of the Weat VIrgInIa Division of EnVIronment ProI8ctIon and the 
West Virginia PublIc ServIce Commlaalon. 

Permit. SWF-402AIWV101133 
A Service Ch of .016 Percentwlll be added to each Invoice . I Per Month 

Or.o r . .. , '" 
U IJ.:' ~, 



n ... and Rubber. Inc. 
POBax28 

710 Graa8 Run Road 
weaton, West Vllglnta 2e482 

Phone: (304) 288-0081 

Date 

I \ -an-11 I 

r.;mllia4t$i~ 
Phone Number 

I 
CItY 
I 

Truck No. 

I 

TYDeofT1r8 l1r8Tonnp 

I I I 

Time 

I I 

I 

I 
State 

I CJ 
I 

Check Number 

I f I 

I 
GROSS 55380 lb 

12&~6P" 01/2712017 

GROSS 32100 lb 

01:06pn 01/2712017 

-- rpo~O 
n .. and Rubber Inc. Ie a _tilled and Ucenaed TIre DIapoeaI81t8 by 

order of .... WeatVlrgln .. D~ of·~ PJrotIoIIonMd.the 
West VIrgInia Public 8erv1ce Comml8alon. 

Pennlt" SWF-i024IWV108133 
A Service C of .011 Percent win be added to e8ch Invoice I Per Month 

O I! 0 n -. .... 
V l!.; / 



.. . 
;rA~ 

n .. and Rubber, Inc. 
PO Box 28 

710 GrMa Run Road 
WasIan. Welt Virginia 28482 

Phone: (304) 289-0081 

''Number 'Dale TIIRe 

I/--;L 1.,11 I ,I I 
ICamffiAA# CR1AV I 

Phone NUmber 

I I 
CIJI 8bIle 

I I CJ 
Trusk No• 

I I 
C- Check Number 

I I I 
TIre Tonnaee 

I I 
TvDeofT118 

I I 
TaIBI Amount 

I a9SID I GROSS 45960 Ib 

lO:~ 01/2712017 

I~ 
GROSS 32390 lb 

11134M01~ 

Ie and Rubber Inc. ... ___ and I~ TII8 Dlepaul .... by 13 '5 'to 
order of the wast Vlllinia DIvIsion of EnvI..,nment Protactlon and the 

west Virginia PublIC 8arvIca CoaIllllealon. 
Pannlt. SWF-4024IWV108533 

A 8erVIca Ch of .01& Percent wID be added to each invoice I Per Month 

.... 00 r n U l:.~ v 



n .. and Rubber, Inc. 
POBax28 

710 Graas Run Road 
Weston. W8It VIrgInIa 28482 

Phone: (304) 288-0081 

Phone Number 

I 
CIty . 

I 
TIUCkNo. 

I 
~-I=nv()·)~t 

TIr8 Tonnaae. TE!ofT\r8 

I I I 
Total Amount 

I 't~QI .1 

llme 

I I 

I 
StId8 

I C1 
I 

Check·Number 

I I 

I 
8ROSS 34480 Ib 

04:~ 01/10/2017 

SROSS 25920 Ib 

041~ 01/10/2011 

Tire and Rubber Inc. Is a certified ancIllceneed TIre DI8po8aI81t8 by 
order of the Weet VJIgInIa Division of EnvIIanment Prot8CtIOn and the 

West VlrglnIa 1IubIIc 8arvIce ComnrIatIton. 

I 

.... . 

Pennlt.8WF-4024MV108&33 
A aervtce C of .016 Percent will be added to eacb 1nvoIce I Per Month 

.. :. . ", ' ~. .... . ' o GO;; ' () . .... . •• v 



Tire and Rubber, Inc. 
POBax28 

710 GI888 Run Road 
weston, Welt VIrgInia 28482 

Phone: (304) 28N091 

Phone Number 

I 
CIty 

I 
Truck No. 

I 

TInt Tonnage .,. 

I I I 

6ROSS 25880 lb 

03:11~ 01/1012017 

TIN and Rubber Inc. .. a certified and llceneed TIN Dlapoeal8lta by 
order of the West VII&JnIa DIvI8Ion of Environment ProtectIon and the 

Welt Virginia PubIc .... CoIIuRII8Ion. 
PennIt.8WF-4024IWV108133 

of .011;.Percent will be added to each InvoICe I Per Month 

000C30 



tire and Rubber,lnc. 
PO Box 28 

710 GraIa'Rlm Road 
WIItDn, West VIrgInIa 28482 

Phone: (304) 28800081 

Data 

I d5h'7 I 

'tLa;;; 
Phone Number 

I 

I 
Truck No. ,. 
I .... . -

TInt Tonnaae 
I .1 .1 
Total Amount 

I/~',PJ I 

TIme 

I I 
,. ---

I 
Stata 

I CJ 
I. 

Check Number 

I I -

J 

&ROSS 32600 Ib 

12: 42P1'1 0110512017 

&ROSS 25880 Ib 

01:08PM 01/0512017 

- (,72u 

TIN and Rubber Inc. Is. certified and licensed TIN DisposalS ... by 
order of the West VIrginia Division of EnvIronment ProI8ctIon and the 

W88t Virginia Public ServIce Commlaalon. 
Pennn.8WP-4024IWV108U3 

I 

of .018 Pen:ent will be added CD each invoice I Per Monti. 

nnnL"" -4 V u \." . J .,-



. . 
TIre and Rubber. Inc. 

POb28 
710 Graae Run Road 

Weetan. Welt VIrgInIa 28452 
Phone: (304) 288-0081 

Date 

I ,ISh] I 

Ltt;; 
Phone Number 

I 

I 
Truck No. 

I 

TIme 

I I 

I 
.. ~ .. .,. 

I 
8tata 

I CJ 
I 

PP.iiII" .-iii),tiii>Mitti." ii' .iocI .... '_' ____ ...... . .. C!!ck Number I .... ______ , I I ' .. 
TInt Tonnape 
I ' I 

~ I~J-I 

1'YDe of TIre 

I I 
GROSS :16720 If) 

02U)3PP1 0110512017 

&ROSS 25900 Ib 

02122P" 01/0512017 - iO~O -
TI .. and Rubber Inc. Ie a certIII8d and IIcenaad Tire Dlspoeal8lta by 

order of.the west Virginia DlvIelon of Environment Protactlon and the 
Weat VIrgInIa hbIIc8ervlce·ConImlaslon. 

Pennlt.IWF-4024IWV108U3 
• of .011 Percentwlll be added to each Invoice I Par Month 

000' r. '"' () 
.... '" #., 

.... .... 
.': 



• 

.. 
State of West Virpaia 

DMsfoa oIEavJro_eDtai ProteetIoa 

&mroD1IleJdaI"~ 

OpeD Damp Notice .fVlolation aDd CompllaDee Schedule 

DateoflD.spedkmY:ll Ti=U;tL NOV 1# OD SW17..fHft=SW 

County Um!epr Inspector _ley Wolfe 

M .... LLC fKIyia Ie) is hereby notified that a violation of Chapter 22, Article IS, SeetiOD 100a) of the 

Code of West Virginia exists by creating, contributing to, operating, and/or aJIowins an open dump to exist, on 

pmperty located at TprIgty I.e th, II .... It""'IAuQlm' tgsD!a 

-AdCbsii'ofasponsjble;";~ • .0;""211& 'ifd6!M'a wY'P' 
PhoDe: Q04) 61+2410 

'!he foUowing remedial measures shall be completed beCom:t'npty 120) 4m 
(Check tJ1l the tIPJ1b'J 

181 Immr4iately cease clumpins-

181 Crean up the opeD dump at your propIIty. 

~ Retain all teeeipts fi'om proper IandfiU disposal. 

181 Immediately cease bumiDg lOUd waste. 

'. . '. ..,,: .~ .. ',:::;,';'" 

o ExplaiD to this otJice in writiDs how and why your solid waste was disposed oCiD this unIawfbI manner. 

o ,hmo¥e aU solid waste you contributed on the property where the opea dump is located an4 dispose in a 

proper manner. 
o Reclaim this open clump. Cover with two feet of soil, seed and mulch this $be. 

o Other:_ 

Received By: 
Signature ppt by S!"*'fted ma!l-9171999991703709424473 

('J:': .11 tI'!'.') {{ 
•. 'Ia-:'I.,.v.z."Lt.r.-t;!' c;:. 1;c;#lt~· ", ]" , 

Duly Authorized Agent StyleyWoJfe Phone epa) 3§8.3?§9 

Addendum AUaohecl? Yes 0 No 181 
White - Region Pink -Individual Oolc1emod - IDspector 

000033 



.. 

STATE 0., WEST VIRGINIA 
Departmeator ............... Proleetloa 

Blwlnamea ... ............. 

NonCE 01' VIOLATION 

PacfHty Name: MpIp'" U& Permit No • .I!lA 
PermlUee or Individual """ Lee· 

Located &tor .... Tpdq!y Be! Old sma Lam" .. tim In J1mhv County 

ReprcR"aUw ICpIp ,. Dale H:J7 lame U;ll 

AddNss I pbone number P.o, Bp 2418. "".b"p. WI 26201 
Whereas, an iDapeGtioD oftbe above named GJiIIation by the ~ cIuIy ... izod aaent of tho Secncary, 
at which the tbllowinl. described COIIdidoD or practioo exIaIa, in violation ofCbapllr --' 
ArtIcle --' Seedon(a) _ of the Code of West VlralDiaancllor Sectlon(s) 3.1CIIU- of the Rules and 
Regulations and/or Secdcm(s) 11QQU-7.Lf of the PenDft refereucecl above prcmudpted theNander in that you: 
JlJtIurIdIylllll'Ml eM ... MeInPne • ..",wI ... drnIItImagl"gM §leMa' ',,,apl eM leg""""" Iwfrd 
.ltl9lfen1tW .......... IleJe!llleV ........ AI .. W_ ................ W .... QMIpIp 
'em-prpwty .... "'Mr. """ lepdhmd 

-

Duly AutborizecI Agent I Inspector 

Spd Bm' tp •• ', .... at'" ndt!IW"'''''' Me; 
WV DeparbDellt ofEavlronmeldal Plotection 
EavIronmeIdaI Bnfon:ement I WW 
2031 Pleaaant Valley ltd, Fairmont, wv 26SS4 

RnfIDd SIpIIIadIar 1.2011 
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west virginia department of enVironmental protection 

Environmental Enforcement 
60 I 57th Street SE 
Charleston. WV 25304 
Teh:phone: (304) 926·0470 fa'\:: (304) 926·0488 

Jim Justice, Governor 
Austin Caperton, Cabinet Secretary 

www.dcp.wv.gov 

Mainline LLC 
A1TN: Kevin Lee 
P.O. Box 2410 
Buckhannon, WV 26201 

February 8, 2017 

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

91 7199 9991 7037 1005 2863 

NOTICE OF CIVIL ADMINISTRATIVE PENAL TV 

Re: Permit No.: NIA 
No. of NOVs: Two (2) 
CAP Case No.: 170012 

In accordance with West Virginia Code 22-15-15(c) you are hereby notified that 
Mainline LLC has been assessed a proposed civil administrative penalty on the Notices of 
Violation dated January 5, 2017. 

The proposed penalty of$9,075 was calculated using the attached CAP Calculation 
Forms in accordance with Legislative Rule, Title 33, Series 22. 

Pursuant to West Virginia Code 22-15-15(c), you may contest the fact of the violation or 
the amount of the proposed penalty by requesting an informal hearing by completing and 
returning the enclosed card within twenty (20) days upon receipt of the Notice of Civil 
Administrative Penalty. 

Pursuant to Legislative Rule 33CSR22-5.3.d, there is provision to reduce the Civil 
Administrative Penalty for ability to pay a civil administrative penalty. Should you desire to 
pursue this provision, you should be prepared to present all necessary supportive information 
andlor financial documentation at the scheduled informal hearing. Incomplete information or 
information received more than ten (10) calendar days after the informal hearing date will not be 
evaluated. 

If you do not request an informal hearing within the prescribed time limits, the proposed 
assessment becomes final and is due and payable to the West Virginia Department of 
Environmental Protection for deposit in the Solid Waste Reclamation and Environmental 
Response Fund. Payment must include a reference to the CAP Case No. and shall be mailed to 
the following address: 

Promoting a healthy environment. 



Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty 
Page 2 of2 

Chief Inspector 
Environmental Enforcement - Mail Code #031328 

WVDEP 
601 57th Street SE 

Charleston, WV 25304 

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (304) 926-0470. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosures: CAP Calculation Fonns 

cc: Jeremy W. Bandy, Chief Inspector, EE (via e-mail) 

( I ) 

Robin C. Dolly, Assistant Chieflnspector, EE/WW (via e-mail) 
David C. Simmons, Assistant Chief Inspector, EE (via e-mail) 
Laura McGee, Environmental Resources Specialist, EE (via e-mail) 
Tonya Mather, Environmental Inspector Supervisor, EEIWW (via e-mail) 
Stanley Wolfe, Environmental Inspector, EEIWW (via e-mail) 

.-, ('\ r , ' ' .; 
t . \.J L! :. '1 ._. 



CAP Calculation Form 
for Violations of the Solid Waste Management Act 

MainlineLLC 
Company/Individual 

Deviation from Requirement: 9 
(From Table A) 

Potential for Harm: 
(From Table B) 

Negligence/Good Faith: 
(From Table E) 

Adjustment Factor: 
(From Table G) 

9 

10 

0.75 

Unique Factor: 0.00 
(Actual Factor Desired - 0.00 to 2.00) 

History of Noncompliance: o 
(No. of Enforcement Actions - Table I) 

Violation: WV Slate Code 22-15-1 O(a) 

N/A 
Permit/ ID # 

2 

IIN/A 

1/7/2017 

SWI7-49-059-SW No. I 
Violation # 

Amount from Table D 
S3,025.00 

Sub-Total 
S6,050.00 

Sub-Total 
$4,537.50 

Sub-Total 
$4,537.50 

Assessment for this Violation 
S4,537.50 

Description: Mainline LLC created an open dump. Specifically, Mainline Ll.C performed the demolition of the old Giovanni 
Restaumnt and Laundromat located on Rt 19. Mainline LI .C hauled the waste.'! tnthe old Savin Lumber property, owned 
by Mr. Kevin Lee, and located on Turkey Run Road, in Upshur County. West Virginia. The open dump consisted of 
construction/demolition materials and other solid waste including household trash and tires. 

'~I" C' r ~ n lJ lJ j . 11 .-
' . A. L." 



CAP Calculation Form 
for Violations orthe Solid Waste Managcment Act 

MainlineLLC 
Companyllndividual 

Deviation rrom Requirement: 9 
(From Table A) 

Potential ror Harm: 
(From Table B) 

Negligence/Good Faith: 
(From Tahlc E) 

Adjustment Factor: 
(From Tuble G) 

9 

10 

0.75 

Unique Factor: 0.00 
(Actual Factor Desired· 0.00 to 2.00) 

History or Noneomplinnce: o 
(No. or Enrorcement Actions· Table I) 

Violation: WV Legislative Rule 33CSRI Section 7. 1.1' 

N/A 
Permit/IDII 

2 

liN/A 

21112017 

SWI7-49·059·SW No.2 
Violation II 

Amount rrom Table D 
$3,025.00 

Sub-Total 
$6,050.00 

Sub·Total 
$4,537.50 

Sub-Total 
$4,537.50 

Assessment for this Vinlation 
$4,537.50 

Description: Mainline LLC openly burned solid waste. Specifically, Mainline LLC perlormed thc demolition orthe old Giovanni 
RestmJr.mt and Laundromat located on Rt 19. Mainline LtC hauled the wasles 10 the old Savin Lumber property. owned 
by Mr. Kevin Lee. and localed on Turkey Run Road. in Upshur County. Wesl Virginia. Wastes from this project were 
being openly burned althe time or inspection. 



Mainline LLC 

1/5/2017 - Construction/Demolition waste burning at the old Savin Lumber property owned by Mr. Kevin Lee. 

1/5/2017 - Other solid waste including household waste and tires. 

1 

DOC' (. " . J ! ' . ,-, . 
\, ... ...... 



Mainline LLC 

1/5/2017 - Rt. 19 North Weston Old Giovanni Restaurant and Laundromat location; Mainline LLC on location. 

1/5/2017 - Mainline LLC bulldozer completing demolition. 

2 



west virginia department of environmental protection 

Environmental Enforcement 
601 57th Street SE 
Charleston. WV 25304 

Jim Justice, Governor 
Austin Caperton, Cabinet Secretary 

www.dcp.wv.go\' 
Telephone: (J04) 926-0470 Fax: (304) 926-0488 

Mainline LLC 
A TIN: Kevin Lee 
P.O. Box 2410 
Buckhannon, WV 26201 

Dear Mr. Lee: 

March 15, 2017 

rJ;'DTIIi'IIi'I) RF.TIIRN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

91 7199 9991 7037 0981 4~80 
RE: Civil Administrative Penalty­

Case No. 170012 

By this correspondence, the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection 
(WVDEP) is requesting that you remit the civil administrative penalty, in the amount 0[$9,075 
for deposit into the Solid Waste Reclamation and Environmental Response Fund. In support of 
this request, the agency offers the following: 

I. On February 10,2017, Mainline LLC received a Notice of Civil Administrative 
Penalty stating that a proposed penalty had been assessed against Mainline LLC and 
affording Mainline LLC the right to contest the assessment by requesting an informal 
hearing within twenty (20) days of receipt of the Notice. 

2. The Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty further stated that should a hearing not be 
requested within the prescribed timeframe, the proposed penalty assessment would 
become final, due and payable to the WVDEP. 

3. To date, the WVDEP has not received Mainline LLC's request for an informal 
hearing nor has Mainline LLC paid the $9,075 assessment. 

Pursuant to Legislative Rule, Title 33, Series 22, Section 5.1, no informal hearing before 
the assessment officer was requested, the Secretary's decision has become a final order and the 
civil administrative penalty is due and payable. 

Please remit the civil administrative penalty immediately. Payment shall include a 
reference to the CAP Case No. and shall be mailed to the following address: 

Chief Inspector 
Environmental Enforcement - Mail Code #031328 

WVDEP 
601 57th Street SE 

Charleston, WV 25304 

Promoting a healthy environment. 



Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 
(304) 926-0470. 

Sincerely, 

~~Ju.if~ 
Assessment Officer 

cc: Jeremy W. Bandy, Chieflnspector, EE (via e-mail) 

(Jb) 

Robin C. Dolly, Assistant Chief Inspector, EE/WW (via e-mail) 
David C. Simmons, Assistant Chief Inspector, EE (via e-mail) 
Laura McGee, Environmental Resources Specialist, EE (via e-mail) 
Tonya Mather, Environmental Inspector Supervisor, EElWW (via e-mail) 
Stanley Wolfe, Environmental Inspector, EEIWW (via e-mail) 



west virginia department of environmentol protection 

Environmental Enforcement 
60 I 57'h Street SE 
Charkston. WV 25304 

Jim Justice. Governor 
Austin Caperton. Cabinet SeCn!lary 

\\'Ww.dcp.wv.gov 
T.:Icjilioi1~ : (30';) 92(,-0';70 F.L\ : (304) 926-0-133 

Mainline LLC 
ATTN: Kevin Lee 
P.O. Box 2410 
Buckhannon, WV 26201 

Dear Mr Lee: 

June 30, 2017 

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

91 7199 9991 7037 1002 0107 
RE: Violation of Chapter 22, Article 15 

of the WV State Code 

Thank you for attending the Informal Hearing for Civil Administrative Penalty (CAP) 
Case No. 17-0012 on June 28, 2017. It was determined that the additional information provided 
during the informal hearing was insufficient to warrant a reduction in the assessment. Therefore, 
the original assessment, in the amount of$9,075, has been upheld. The detailed rationale for this 
decision is included on the enclosed Informal I-Iearing Decision sheet(s). 

Should you concur with this assessment, please send the signed check within thirty (30) 
days of receipt of this correspondence for deposit into the 
Solid Waste Reclamation and Environmental Response Fund. Payment shall include a reference 
to the CAP Case No. and shall be mailed to the following address: 

West Virginia DEP, Environmental Enforcement 
Mail Code #031328 
601 57th Street SE 

Charleston, V'VV 25304. 

If you wish to contest the results of this conference, pursuant to West Virginia Code, 
Chapter 22-15-15(c)(I), you may request a formal hearing before the Environmental Quality 
Board by mailing the request to the following address within thiIty (30) days of receipt of this 
decision: 

West Virginia Environmental Quality Bonrd 
601 57th St. S.E. 

Charleston, WV 25304. 

If there are any questions regarding the fonnal hearing, you may contact the 
Environmental Quality Board at (304) 926-0445. 

Promoting a healthy environment. 



Should you have any questions regarding the Informal Hearing Decision, please contact 
me al (304) 926-0470. 

Attachment 

Sincerely, 

cL,od/hd~ 
Christopher M. Gatens 
Assessment Officer 

cc: Jeremy W. Bandy, Chief Inspector, EE (via e-mail) 
Robin C. Dolly, Assistant Chief Inspector, EE/WW (via e-mail) 
David C. Simmons, Assistant Chief Inspector, EE (via e-mail) 
Laura McGee, Environmental Resources Specialist, EE (via e-mail) 
Tonya Mather, Environmental Inspector Supervisor, EE/WW (via e-mail) 
Stanley Wolfe, Environmental Inspector, EE/WW (via e-mail) 



Informal Hearing Decision 
for Violations orthe Solid Waste Management ACI 

CAP Ca,;eNo.: __ 17_-_0,;,,0;..,12;......._ 

S;;dousn~ss Score: 

Ncgligence/Good Faith 
Score: 

AdjuSllll<:lIt Factor: 

Uniquc Factor: 

History of Non-

Mainline LLC 
Companyllndividunl 

10 

I'r..:·Conlc.:rence 
9 9 

Pre·Conference 

Pre·Conference 

2.0 

______ 9·,.:..7.::.,5 ____ _ 

Prc-Con ference 
0.00 

Pre-Conference 
o = N/A 

Initial Assessment 
S4.537.50 

N/A 
Permit/lD # 

Post· Con fcrcncc 
9 I 9 

Post-Confercncc 

Post·Confercnce 
0.75, ___ _ 

Post-Confcrence 
0.00 

Post-Confercnce 
o = N/A 

Decision 

__ ~_~ _ _ ~_~ __ ~~_~ ______ ~O=r""ig"'i ~=l.~~ ass:sslllcnt uphcld 

Rationale 

Infomlation was not provided during the infomml hearing that warr:mted n reduction in the assessment. 

6/30/20 I i 

SW17-49-059-SW No. 2 
Violation II 

!\moulll from Table 1.) 

53.025.00 

Sub-Total 

$6.050.00 

Sub-Total 
S4.537.50 

Sub-Total 
S4.537.50 

Sub-Total 
54.537.50 

Final Amount 
S4,537.50 

--•••• -~--••• - .. =. - ------------------------------

Final Amount Duc: ___ ,;:;.$4";";':.,;;5,;:;,3..;,.7;,,;;.5...;.0 __ _ 

Assessment Officer: Date: ____ ~3..;;.0....;-J..;;u;...n-....;1..;;.7 ____ _ 



Informal Hearing Decision 
for Violations of the Solid Waste Managcmcnt Ael 

CAP Casc No. : 17-0012 
--....;.......;..;;...;.;;..-

Seriousness Score: 

;-';cgligcllcd Good Faith 
"corl?' 

Adjustmcnt Factor: 

Unique Factor: 

History of Non-

Mainline LLC 
Company/Individual 

10 

Pre-Con Icrencc 
9 I 9 

Pre·Conlcrenc.: 

Pre-Confen:ncc 
0.75 

Pre·Con fcrence 
0.00 

Pre-Confercncc 
o = N/A 

2.0 

Initial Assessment 
S~ • .s37.50 . . _ _ _ _ 

N/A - - - - . 
Pcnniil lD l! 

Post-Conlerence 
9 I 9 

Posi-Conlcr.:nce 

Post-Conference 
0.75 

Post-Conlerence 
0.00 

Post-Conlerence 
o = N/A 

Decision 

Original assessmcnlupheld 

Rationale 

Inlormation was not provided during the infonnal hearing that warranted a reduction in the assessment. 

Final Amount Due: $4,537.50 

Assessment Officer: 

6/30/2017 

SWI7-49-059-SW No. I 
Violation if 

Amount from Table D 
$3,025.00 

Sub·Total 

_ __ --'S:..:.6:..;;.;.O~ O .00 

Sub·Total 
54.537.50 

Sub-Total 
54,537.50 

Sub-Total 
$4.537.50 

Final Amount 
_ . _ _ S4,5~~~O . 

Dille: 30-Jun·17 
------~~~------

rrr;r r" J \.1 I.. \.J .•. 



The items listed heron conform to specification, were received and are 
applroved for payment. 

Date: 819/17 Print Name: Brittany Hunt 

FEIN#/SS# 
PreEncumbrance 

Vendor # 
Encumbrance 

r---------------------------------------~ 
Lease # 

Order/Requisition/Master Agreement # 

FUND 3333 
FISCAL YEAR 2017 2017 2017 2017 
SUB-FUND 0000 0000 0000 0000 
DEPT 0313 0313 0313 0313 
UNIT 9496 
APPR 13000 
OBJECT 3211 

SUB OBJECT 3520 

AMOUNT $ - $ - $ -
If Applicable 

MAJOR PROGRAM RCRA DAMSAFE 
PROGRAM RCRAFOTH DAMSAFEOTH 
ENTITLEMENT YEAR EV17 EV17 
FUNCTION 

ACTIVITY 

LOCATION 

2017 
0000 
0313 

$ -

UST 
USTFOTH 

EV17 
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